

20-3520-cr(L), 20-3789-cr(CON)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

ALLISON MACK, KATHY RUSSELL, LAUREN SALZMAN,
NANCY SALZMAN, AKA Perfect,

Defendants,

KEITH RANIERE, AKA Vanguard, CLARE BRONFMAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SUPPLEMENTAL PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CLARE BRONFMAN

DANIEL R. KOFFMANN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

– and –

RONALD S. SULLIVAN, JR.
RONALD SULLIVAN LAW PLLC
1300 I Street NW, Suite 400E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 935-4347

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Clare Bronfman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Clare Bronfman’s Offense Conduct And Sentencing.....	4
B. Allison Mack’s And Lauren Salzman’s Offense Conduct And Sentencings.....	4
C. Kathy Russell’s Offense Conduct And Sentencing	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
THE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON CLARE BRONFMAN CREATES AN UNWARRANTED SENTENCING DISPARITY.....	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

United States v. Dorvee,
616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

United States v. Esso,
486 F. App’x 200 (2d Cir. 2012) 7, 10

United States v. Mattox,
402 F. App’x 507 (11th Cir. 2010)10

United States v. Mumuni,
946 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 7, 12

United States v. Nunez-Gonzalez,
295 F. App’x 473 (2d Cir. 2008)7

United States v. Pugh,
945 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2019).....7

United States v. Reyes-Santiago,
804 F.3d 453 (1st Cir. 2015).....10

United States v. Rivera,
201 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....12

United States v. Singh,
877 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 7, 13

United States v. Stratton,
820 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1987).....12

Rules / Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 3, 6, 7, 8, 13
